• agricultural and forestry products and fishing 3,007 2,948
• transport 2,316 2,099
• paper, paper products, printed products and publishing 2,054 2,134
• minerals and non-metallic mineral based products 2,061 2,120
• rubber and plastic products 1,896 2,002
• other services for sale 20,528 23,117
• other non-financial companies 11,861 12,829
Other 36,648 37,968

Total 162,300 165,675

(in millions of euro)

39

Operating results

Breakdown of loans to customers based on
credit quality is shown in the table below.
Net doubtful loans recorded a 3.8%
decrease to 5,052 million euro and
represented 3.1% of total loans, slightly
lower than in December (3.2%).
The decrease in net doubtful loans was
mainly attributable to the reductions
recorded by Intesa Gestione Crediti and

the Sudameris group.
Cumulated net adjustments led to a 63.2%
coverage of gross doubtful loans, higher with
respect to 62.5% as at 31st December 2002.

Substandard loans, 3,870 million euro,
recorded a 5.5% reduction entirely
attributable to the Parent Company.
The degree of coverage of gross positions
ensured by cumulated adjustments
was 23%.

Non-performing loans and Country risk

30/6/2003 31/12/2002 pro forma 30/6/2002 pro forma

(in millions of euro)

Non-performing loans 19,536 (10,037) 9,499 20,710 (10,384) 10,326 20,413 (9,685) 10,728

Doubtful loans 13,746 (8,694) 5,052 14,007 (8,754) 5,253 13,737 (8,439) 5,298

Substandard loans 5,034 (1,164) 3,870 5,483 (1,389) 4,094 5,020 (1,017) 4,003

Restructured loans and
loans under restructuring 526 (133) 393 432 (151) 281 496 (98) 398

Loans subject to Country risk 230 (46) 184 788 (90) 698 1,160 (131) 1,029

Performing loans 153,864 (1,063) 152,801 156,427 (1,078) 155,349 163,295 (1,048) 162,247

Total 173,400 (11,100) 162,300 177,137 (11,462) 165,675 183,708 (10,733) 172,975

Gross Total Net Gross Total Net Gross Total Net
exposure adjustments exposure exposure adjustments exposure exposure adjustments exposure

The table below shows breakdown of
doubtful and substandard loans by
borrowing counterparty. As in the case of
loans to customers, non-financial companies

and family-run businesses are the sectors
with the highest incidence (in terms of net
book value of doubtful and substandard
loans).

Counterparties 30/6/2003 31/12/2002

Financial institutions 221 368
Non-financial companies and family-run businesses 6,949 7,280
• construction and public works 1,456 1,533